# In the Supreme Court of the State of Nevada

JENNIFER FLEISCHMANN, an individual,

Appellant,

vs.

REPAIR THE VOTE PAC, a political action committee; and FRANCISCO V. AGUILAR, in his official capacity as NEVADA SECRETARY OF STATE, Electronically Filed Mar 29 2024 04:20 PM Elizabeth A. Brown Clerk of Supreme Court

Case No.: 88307

First Judicial District Court Case No.: 23 OC 00136 1B

Respondents.

# APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

BRADLEY S. SCHRAGER, ESQ. (NSB 10217) DANIEL BRAVO, ESQ. (NSB 13078) BRAVO SCHRAGER LLP

6675 S. Tenaya Way, Suite 200 Las Vegas, Nevada 89113 (702) 996-1724

DAVID R. FOX, ESQ. (NSB 16536) DANIEL J. COHEN, ESQ. (pro hac vice) ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP

250 Massachusetts Avenue NW, Suite 400 Washington, D.C. 20001 (202) 968-4490

Attorneys for Appellant

# NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE

Pursuant to NRAP 26.1, the undersigned counsel of record certifies that there are no persons or entities as described in NRAP 26.1(a) that must be disclosed.

The following law firms have appeared and/or are expected to appear in this Court on behalf of Appellant:

Bradley Schrager, Esq. and Daniel Bravo, Esq. of Bravo Schrager LLP.

David R. Fox, Esq. and Daniel J. Cohen. Esq. of Elias Law Group LLP.

Dated this 29th day of March, 2024.

#### **BRAVO SCHRAGER LLP**

By: /s/ Bradley S. Schrager

Bradley S. Schrager, Esq. (NSB 10217) Daniel Bravo, Esq. (NSB 13078) 6675 South Tenaya Way, Suite 200 Las Vegas, Nevada 89113 Tele.: (702) 996-1724 Email: bradley@bravoschrager.com Email: daniel@bravoschrager.com

David R. Fox, Esq. (NSB 16536) Daniel J. Cohen, Esq. (*pro hac vice*) **ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP** 250 Massachusetts Avenue NW, Suite 400 Washington, D.C. 20001 Tele.: (202) 968-4490 Email: dfox@elias.law Email: dcohen@elias.law

Attorneys for Appellant

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSUREiiINTRODUCTION1JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT2ROUTING STATEMENT2ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW3STATEMENT OF THE CASE3STATEMENT OF FACTS5SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT7
STANDARD OF REVIEW
ARGUMENT
A. Article 19, Section 6 bars implicit unfunded mandates, not just express ones11
B. The Petition could be implemented and enforced only by providing free identification to all who want it13
C. Ms. Fleischmann's unfunded-mandate claim is not an impermissible substantive challenge to the Petition19
II. The Petition's description of effect is inadequate22
A. The description of effect violates NRS 295.009(1)(b)22
B. NRS 295.061(3) does not insulate the description of effect from challenge25
III. The district court properly declined to preclude Ms. Fleishmann from bringing this challenge based on a prior case to which she was not a party
CONCLUSION30CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE31CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE33

# **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases	age(s)
In re Coday, 156 Wash. 2d 485, 130 P.3d 809 (2006)	29
Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd., 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	, 15, 18
<i>Educ. Freedom PAC v. Reid</i> , 138 Nev. Adv. Op. 47, 512 P.3d 296 (2022) 11, 12,	, 13, 22
Educ. Initiative PAC v. Comm. to Protect Nev. Jobs, 129 Nev. 35, 293 P.3d 874 (2013)	. 22, 23
Five Star Cap. Corp. v. Ruby, 124 Nev. 1048, 194 P.3d 709 (2008)	28
Harmon v. Forssenius, 380 U.S. 528 (1965)	14
Harper v. Va. Bd. of Elections, 383 U.S. 663 (1966)	14
Helton v. Nev. Voters First PAC, 138 Nev., Adv. Op. 45, 512 P.3d 309 (2022)	10
Herbst Gaming, Inc. v. Heller, 122 Nev. 877, 141 P.3d 1224 (2006)12	, 20, 21
March for Our Lives Idaho v. McGrane, No. 1:23-cv-00107, 2023 WL 6623631 (D. Idaho Oct. 11, 2023)	16
Mendenhall v. Tassinari, 133 Nev. 614, 403 P.3d 364 (2017)	. 28, 29
Nev. Judges Ass'n v. Lau, 112 Nev. 51, 910 P.2d 898 (1996)	23

Peck v. Zipf, 133 Nev. 890, 407 P.3d 775 (2017)10
Personhood Nev. v. Bristol, 126 Nev. 599, 245 P.3d 572 (2010)
Prevent Sanctuary Cities v. Haley, No. 74966, 2018 WL 2272955 (Nev. May 16, 2018) (unpublished disposition)
Rogers v. Heller, 117 Nev. 169, 18 P.3d 1034 (2001)
State, Univ. & Comm. Coll. Sys. v. Sutton, 120 Nev. 972, 103 P.3d 8 (2004)
Constitutional Provisions
Nev. Const. art. 15, § 2
Nev. Const. art. 19, § 6 <i>passim</i>
Nevada Rules and Statutes
Nevada Rules and Statutes
Nevada Rules and Statutes NRS 293.277
Nevada Rules and Statutes      NRS 293.277
Nevada Rules and Statutes    NRS 293.277    NRS 293.269927    NRS 295.009    passim
Nevada Rules and Statutes    NRS 293.277  .5    NRS 293.269927  .5    NRS 295.009
Nevada Rules and Statutes    NRS 293.277  5    NRS 293.269927  5    NRS 295.009  passim    NRS 295.015  25    NRS 295.061  9, 25, 26, 27
Nevada Rules and Statutes    NRS 293.277  .5    NRS 293.269927  .5    NRS 295.009
Nevada Rules and Statutes    NRS 293.277  5    NRS 293.269927  5    NRS 295.009  passim    NRS 295.015  25    NRS 295.061  9, 25, 26, 27    NRS 483.825  17    NRAP 3A(b)(1)  2

# **Other Statutes**

Ind. Code § 3-5-2-40.515
Kan Stat. § 25-290815
La. RS 40:1321(C)
N.C.G.S. 163-166.16
N.D. Cent. Code § 16.1-01-04.1
SC Code § 7-13-710 (2022)15
Wis. Stat. § 6.79
Other Authorities
22 CFR § 22.1
NAC 202.020(2)(a)-(b)
Driver's License and ID Card Fees, NEV. DMV, https://dmv.nv.gov/dlfees.htm (last visited Mar. 28, 2024)17
Ga. Voter Identification Requirements, GA. SEC'Y OF STATE, https://sos.ga.gov/page/georgia-voter-identification- requirements (last visited Mar. 28, 2024)
H.B. 532 § 1, 67th Leg., 2d Reg. Sess. (Idaho 2024)
<i>ID Card Requirements</i> , N.D. DEP'T OF TRANSP., https://www.dot.nd.gov/driver/id-card-requirements (last visited Mar. 28, 2024)
<i>Identification Cards</i> , IND. BUREAU OF MOTOR VEHICLES, https://www.in.gov/bmv/licenses-permits-ids/learners- permits-and-drivers-licenses-overview/identification- cards/ (last visited Mar. 28, 2024)
<i>Identification Cards</i> , SCDMV, https://www.scdmvonline.com/Driver- Services/Identification-Cards (last visited Mar. 28, 2024)

Photo ID, KANSAS SEC'Y OF STATE, https://sos.ks.gov/elections/photo-id.html (last visited Mar. 28, 2024)
State IDs, N.C. DMV, https://www.ncdot.gov/dmv/license- id/identification/Pages/default.aspx (last visited Mar. 28, 2024)
U.S. CITIZENSHIP & IMMIGRATION SERVS., Policy Memorandum 602.0011.1 (Mar. 13, 2011), https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/document/memos/ FeeWaiverGuidelines_Established_by_the_ Final%20Rule_USCISFeeSchedule.pdf17
Wisconsin ID card for voting purposes - petition process (IDPP), WISC. DEP'T OF TRANSP., https://wisconsindot.gov/Pages/dmv/license-drvs/how-to- apply/petition-process.aspx (last visited Mar. 28, 2024)
